SECTION III

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21415/2023

**GANGADAS HANSRAJ PATEL** 

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED KESHAVJIBHAI DEVJIBHAI PATEL & ORS.Respondent(s)

IA No. 188490/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 286349/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22272-22273/2024 (III)

SLP(C) No. 26764/2024 (III)

Date: 14-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR

Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.

Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Narwal, Adv.

Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Contd....

-2-

w.ecourtsindia.co

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR

Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.

Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Narwal, Adv.

Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mrityunjai Singh , AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No. 21415/2023

Respondent nos. 9 to 12(as per memo of parties) have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 1,2 and 13 to 18(as per memo of parties) are granted four weeks time to file counter affidavit.

Respondent no.5(as per memo of parties) is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 3,4,6 and 7(as per memo of parties). Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.8(as per memo of parties). However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that respondent no.8 is merely a proforma respondent and the name would be deleted from the array of parties. Appropriate application in the above behalf be filed within two weeks.

List again on 02.04.2025.

### SLP(C) No. 22272-22273/2024

Respondent nos.2 to 6 and 9 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1,7,8 and 10 to 12 but none has entered appearance.

end of the period aforesaid, Αt the whether affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

# SLP(C) No. 26764/2024

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 3 to 7. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.5 but has not taken No Objection Certificate from ld. Counsel, Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, already filed memo of appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 3 to 7. Four weeks time is granted to do the needful.

Contd....

Respondent nos.9 to 12 and 14 to 19 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking deletion of the names of respondent nos. 8 and 13 from the array of parties. List the same before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ