## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).21415/2023

**GANGADAS HANSRAJ PATEL** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED
KESHAVJIBHAI DEVJIBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(LIST ONLY SLP (C) 21415 OF 2023 AND SLP NO. 26764 OF 2024)
IA NO.188490/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO. 42248/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO.286349/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26764/2024 (III)

Date: 02-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR Mr. Abhishek Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Prerana Mohapatra, Adv.

Ms. Prina Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Deepak Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR Mr. Abhishek Mohanty, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## I.A. No.80698/2025 & I.A. No.42248/2025 in SLP(C) No.21415/2023

 Application for deletion of respondent no.8 as well as application for impleadment are allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly.

## I.A. No.39744/2025 in SLP(C) No.26764/2024

- 2. Application for deletion of respondent nos.8 ad 13 is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner(s). Cause title be amended accordingly.
- 3. It has been mentioned in the office report that Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv. had filed memo of appearance on behalf of respondent nos.3 to 7, though she has not filed Vakalatnama. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.5 submits that Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, Adv. would be appearing for respondent no.5.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR