SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21415/2023

GANGADAS HANSRAJ PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED KESHAVJIBHAI DEVJIBHAI PATEL & ORS.Respondent(s)

IA No. 188490/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

IA No. 42248/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 286349/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26764/2024 (III)

Date: 29-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv., Adv.

Ms Aastha Mehta, Adv.

Ms Prerna Mohapatra, Adv.

Ms Prina Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, AOR

Mr Deepak Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr Anurag Kumar, Adv. Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR Ms Disha Ray, Adv.

Contd....

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 21415/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 3,6 and 7. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel, Ms Taniya Bansal appearing on behalf of Ms Taruna Singh Gohil, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.4 has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. Ld. Counsel has further submitted that no counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of the said respondent. Submission is taken on record.

Respondent no.5 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.8 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt. 02.04.2025.

Respondent nos.9 to 12 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.13 to 18 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.19 has been impleaded vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dated 02.04.2025 and duly represented.

List again on 28.7.2025.

Contd....

SLP(C) No. 26764/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 3,4,6 and 7. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Respondent nos.9 to 12 and 14 to 19 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.5 has submitted that no counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of the said respondent. Submission is taken on record.

Respondent nos.8 and 13 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt. 02.04.2025.

List again on 28.7.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ